were calculated on the basis of some past company series, on similar experience and on market figures as well as on the basis

of some indications supplied by the companies themselves in terms of their experience and sensitivity to company events.

The following table shows the actuarial assumptions used to determine the present value of the obligation.

 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS

Annual discount rate 1.30% 1.31%

Annual inflation rate 1.5% 1.5%

Annual rate of increase in severance pay 2.625% 2.625%

Annual rate of salary increase 0.50% 0.50%

DEMOGRAPHIC DATA

Death Mortality tables RG48 General Accounting Office

Disability Tables INPS

Retirement 100% to the wagering requirements AGO

TECHNICAL BASES TURNOVER AND ADVANCES

Frequency Advances 1.00% 1.00%

Turnover frequency 2.50% 2.50%

The annual discount rate used to determine the obligation was determined by reference to the average yield curve of that comes

from the index iBOXX Eurozone Corporates AA with a duration of 10+ years in the month of evaluation. To this purpose, the yield

having a duration similar to the workers' collective involved in the evaluation was selected.

The average maturity (duration) of debt is 11.8 years (compared to 12.1 years at 31/12/2016).

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis for the main evaluation parameters and the estimated future disbursements.

Sensitivity analysis   Estimated future disbursements

Change in actuarial assumptions Value of severance pay  Year
Estimated

disbursement

Turnover rate +1% 3,372  1 124

Turnover rate -1% 3,421   2 122

Inflation rate +0.25%  3,454   3 141

Inflation rate -0.25%  3,337  4 144

Discount rate +0.25%  3,302   5 142

Discount rate -0.25%  3,491

27 Expense funds and risks

During the year, Euro160 thousand was set aside to tax risk fund for assessment notices relating to IRES, IRAP and VAT for the

tax periods 2010, 2012 and 2013.

 F i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  a t  D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 7

P
a

g
e

|

5

4

28 Commercial debts

The entire point shows the following trend:

 31/12/2017 31/12/2016  Variations   %

Debts towards subsidiaries 15,626   15,759  (133) (0.8%)

Debts towards associeted companies 1,122   170  953 561.7%

Debts towards suppliers 1,797   2,336  (539) (23.1%)

Payments on account received 1,875   368  1,507 409.5%

Accrued expenses and deferred income 607   543  64 11.7%

Total Commercial debts 21,027   19,175  1,852 9.7%

Debts towards subsidiaries and associated companies mainly regard collaborations and services carried out during CAD IT

commissions. Debts towards associated companies have increased due to further commercial relations during the financial

period.

Debts towards suppliers refer to current debts for goods and service supplies received, which dropped during the financial period

by 539 thousand Euros mainly due to a reduction in external collaborator service costs.

Customer accounts consist of services that will be completed in the 2018 financial period but for which the customers have